		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 90

		
R E G U L A R     M E E T I N G			 	APRIL 15, 2014
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Buddy Clarke, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Victor Pickich, Chief John Dubuisson, City Attorney Malcolm Jones and Marian Gest, City Clerk.  


There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
   
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved to open and accept bids for Operation/Maintenance & Utility Billing and refer to the Selection Committee to be awarded at a later date.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved to open bids for sell of 2006 Redman Modular Office, however no bids were received.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, minutes from the April 1, 2014 Mayor and Board of Aldermen meeting.  A-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the March 2014 Monthly Budget Report.  A-2.
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke recused himself at this time during the meeting.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, the City’s commercial renewal property insurance in the amount of $104,033.00, a savings of $6,971.00 from last year’s renewal insurance cost.  A-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, payment of Flood, Wind and Fire Insurance premiums for Bayview Avenue and Market Street Water Wells for FEMA closeout of project worksheets in the amount of $ 11,017.74, and to amend the Water Department’s budget accordingly, as follows.  A-4.
			Wind-Both Well Houses - $184.00 and $178.00
			Fire-Both Well Houses - $380.74
			Flood-Bayview Ave. - $4,985.00
			Flood-Market Street - $5,290.00
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting at this time.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, request from Pass Christian Historical Society for a $200.00 donation for their Tour of Homes event May 4, 2014, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-5.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, request from PC Harbor Festivals for the following at their BBQ & Blues Festival May 31-June 1, 2014(with the condition that no employee will be allowed to accrue overtime or comp time), this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-6
			Use of ATV and Bobcat- to be operated by City employee
			Barricades
			
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to adopt resolution to honor James Stewart for his loyal service to the Pass Christian Police Department.  
*				*				*
	


Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the following budget adjustments.  A-8.
001-190-404 (Planning Dept. Head Salary) Decrease $18,352.30
001-190-460 (Planning Dept. State Retire) Decrease $2,890.47
001-190-470 (Planning Dept. FICA) Decrease $1,403.96
001-190-480 (Group Insurance) Decrease $4,295.40
001-190-600 (Planning Dept. Contractual Services) Increase $26,942.13
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the transfer of the following vehicles.  A-9.
From Police Department to Code Department
2004 Ford Crown Victoria (VIN#2FAFP73W25X103451/Fixed Asset #219/       Tag# G34234)
From Code Department to Recreation Department
        		      2008 Chevy Impala (VIN#1WB58KX81306042/Fixed Asset #239/Tag# G47350)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize City Attorney to file disclaimer or other responsive pleadings in the suit styled Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC vs. Davis, City of Pass Christian, Et Als., Chancery Court-Gulfport, Cause No. 14-624(1) [This is a suit for judicial foreclosure seeking to impose a lien against a mobile home trailer that was inadvertently not included in the legal description of the mortgage.  This property is located outside the City limits and the City is only named as nominal party because the City sold a portion of the property at a tax sale in the year 2000 and later conveyed the tax title to an individual by Quitclaim Deed thereafter.] A-10.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the AT&T Video Services Agreement effective October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2014.  A-11.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Darlene Kimball to move her catering trailer to her property at the Pass Christian Harbor during the summer contingent upon her privilege license and health certificate being current.  
A-12.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to hear from Larry Rogers and Will Koolsbergen in reference to acoustics at the Randolph Center.  Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved the following improvements for the Randolph Center contingent upon MDAH and Code Office approval.  A-13.
			Sound Battens - (3ft X 8ft and can be removed, if necessary)
			Carpeting - (may be donated)		
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board motioned to table approving rate increase for administrative personnel for further discussion.  A-14.
Sherrell Dedeaux $1.00/hr
Myong Lane $2.00/hr
Jennifer Berry $.50/hr
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the agenda and take up Goodwill Proclamation.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to name the Davis Avenue extension of the new harbor “East Harbor Drive” so an address can be assigned by the Code Department.  P-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Warrant Agreement of Ms. Georgia Shippey of 111 Sunset Bay Lane (Parcel ID: 0312L-01-001.011) to allow parking under an elevated structure through the façade wall.  P-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, the City Planner’s recommendation to approve the Re-Subdivision of two adjacent lots on Timber Ridge Boulevard in the Timber Ridge Subdivision, Tax Parcels #0313D-07-017.000 and #0313D-07-016.001.  The property owners, Aaron and Rachel Luther, propose combining the two lots creating one approximately 160 by 120 foot lot.  P-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize hiring Mr. Joseph Henry as an additional Electrical Inspector to be used as needed (Mr. Henry will be an independent contractor as the other inspectors and will be paid at the same rate).  CO-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, authorization of employment for Harry McArthur of 133 Fairway Drive, in the amount of $192.50 for sewer charges resulting from 38,000 gallons of water usage (by leaving the water hose running in his driveway for several days).  He states “the water ran down the driveway into the yard, not the sewer” and the water in fact did not enter the City’s sewer system.  W-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to accept letter of retirement from Assistant Chief James Stewart, effective April 24, 2014, and compensation for comp-time or vacation time he may have accrued during his employment.  PD-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Assistant Chief James Stewart to purchase his assigned duty weapon, Glock 27 Serial# RWD506.  He has served over 28 years with the City of Pass Christian and it’s suggested that he be allowed to purchase his duty weapon in the minimal amount of $1.00 for his sidearm.  PD-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the following of Sgt. Michael Lally.  PD-3.

*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, promotion of Barry Smith to Chief Investigator to fill the vacancy by the promotion of Michael Lally, effective April 25, 2014.  As a result of this promotion, consider approving his salary increase from $17.00/hr to $18.50/hr (this increase is budgeted and there will be no increase to the department’s current budget).  PD-4.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, increase of Sgt. Christopher Weiss’ salary from $15.57/hr to $16.19/hr (this is a correction from the rate in which he was recently promoted to keep him in line with the other sergeants’’ pay).  This increase is budgeted and there will be no increase to the department’s current budget.  PD-5.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to hire Dennis Brown, effective April 22, 2014, contingent upon physician’s work release (to return to work.  F-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss the transition process for existing customers that request to be moved into a slip in the new Harbor.  H-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to hire Mark Necaise for part-time Harbor Patrol at a rate of $9.00/hr, effective April 16, 2014.  H-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to hear from Harbormaster and Joey Garriga in reference to the addition of a fish-cleaning station and extending the Skiff Pier from slips 1-4 for charter boats (at the charter boats’ expense) and no pilings will need to be driven for this proposed addition/extension, contingent upon City Engineer’s approval.  H-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board motioned to table authorizing Cliff Laborde to make minor modification (additional piling set) at his own expense to slip assigned to him in new harbor by Harbormaster.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to declare 2006 Kobleco 11.5 SRDZ Track hoe as surplus equipment/property.  PW-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to advertise for sealed bids on surplus equipment.  PW-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, the 1994 Ford F-150 Pick-up truck (VIN#1FTDF15YORNB17100) to be surplus property and advertise it for sale.  PW-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the 2005 Ford Escape (VIN#FMYU93115KD98407) to be surplus property and advertise it for sale.  PW-4.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow limited amounts of excess sand from Espy Avenue City lot for private individuals use with authorization from the Public Works Director.  (Individuals will make request with Public Works Department and retrieve sand during normal working hours and not when firing range is in operation.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to accept donation in the amount of $2,500.00 from Wal-Mart for Recreation Program, increasing line item 001-506-551 and amend the budget accordingly.  R-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to hear update on Fleitas Sports Complex/Facility.  
*				*				*	           
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Gene Peralta to attend the Spring Conference of the Association of Floodplain Managers of Mississippi April 29-May 2, 2014 in Biloxi, at a cost of $100.00 and use of City vehicle.  CA-1.
*				*				*
	

Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Kenneth Gillis to attend a five-day training April 28-May 2, 2014 in Laurel in place of Edward Walley in the amount of $1,382.50 for the following and use of City vehicle.  CA-2.
Training - $795.00 (ck payable to AMTEC Less-Lethal Systems, Inc.)
Meals - $154.00 (ck payable to Kenneth Gillis)
Lodging - $433.50 (Holiday Inn Express)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow SRO’s John Dedeaux and Clinton Jacobs to attend ten-day training in Gulfport May 12-21, 2014 at no cost and use of City vehicle.  CA-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Chief Gordon to attend Fire Service Instructor 1041-111 at MSFA May 5-8, 2014, in the amount of $678.00 for the following.  CA-4.
Cost of class: $260.00
Per Diem: $130.00
Lodging: $288.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Lt. Chris Swanier to attend Fire Service Instructor 1041-1, at MSFA April 21-25, 2014 at a cost of $544.00 for the following and use of City vehicle.  CA-5.
			Cost of class: $380.00
			Per Diem: $164.00
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, refund in the amount of $30.00 to Mr. Chris Swanier due to his child Aaron Swanier not being able to participate in the City’s Youth Baseball program for the 2014 season.  CA-6.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, payment in the amount of $118,834.06 for the following.  CA-7.
Change Order Number 8: net decrease in the amount of $1,281,038.19 for Water and Sewer Replacement-Area V/PW 2752 and increase contract time by 22 calendar days
Pay Application No. 18 (Final) in the amount of $118,834.06, paid to Hensley R. Lee Contracting Inc. (Area V Water & Sewer Replacement) for the following:
PW 9204: $80,638.29
PW 9487: $19,880.41
PW 2752: $15,605.67
CO 3: $2,709.69
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, RFC No. 55 (Community Revitalization/R-109-291-03-KCR)in the amount of $145,905.32 for the following invoices.  CA-8.
CSX/Invoice No. 9030912: $21,734.47
Kappa/Invoice No. 10: $19,912.78 (Drainage/Flood expense)
Kappa/Invoice No. 11: 104,258.07 (Drainage/Flood expense)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, refund to Douglas Leonovicz in the amount of $100.00 as his warrant is no longer needed.  CA-9.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1 in the amount of $1,086,317.22.  CD-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept recommendation of Police Chief John Dubuisson.  

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the last two items of the addendum.  
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, Proclamation to declare the week of May 4-10, 2014 as “National Goodwill Week”, as requested by Mayor McDermott.  AD-1.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to adopt Resolutions granting variances from City Flood Ordinance for Bayview Avenue and Market Street water wells.  AD-2.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order #10/Bid Pkg. #3 (R-103-291-KED) from Silverton Construction Co. for the following, as requested by Milady Howard, Project Manager.  AD-3.

Net Increase from CO:   $175,000.00
Contract Time increase:  85 days

			*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved to recess.  






________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
6

